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Pineapple 
WORLD 

WORLD PRODUCTION 

tonnes 1998/1999 

World 13 444 203 

1. Thailand 2 353 037 
2. Brazil 1740840 
3. Philippines 1 495 120 
4. India 1 100 000 
5. China 941 057 
6. Nigeria 881 000 
7. Mexico 480 000 
8. Colombia 407 753 
9. Costa Rica 400 000 
10. Indonesia 326 950 

EUROPEAN UNION 
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WORLD EXPORTS 

1998/99 tonnes 000 $US 

World 870 903 362 120 

1. Costa Rica 297 000 97 000 
2. Cote d'Ivoire 160 000 55 000 
3. Philippines 117 436 20 841 
4. France 75 560 55 494 
5. BLEU 45 415 47 326 
6. United States 25 063 18 202 
7. Mexico 19 827 5 961 
8. Ghana 24 000 11 000 
9. Malaysia 18 592 1 688 
10. Netherlands 14 000 14 701 

Source: FAO 

Intra and Extra-EU imports 

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 
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WORLD IMPORTS 

1998 

World 

United States 
France 
Japan 
BLEU 
Italy 
Germany 
United Kingdom 
Canada 
Spain 
China 

1997 1998 

tonnes 

859 949 

252 848 
131 940 

84 710 
72 663 
47 396 
38 417 
30 582 
25 568 
24 984 
22 492 
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- Tonnes (Extra-EU) ~ Tonnes (Intra-EU) -.-Euros/t (Extra-EU) -+-Euros/t (Intra-EU) 

In tonnes 1990 1991 
Intra EU, of which: 64 256 68 540 

FRANCE 16 918 20 862 
BLEU 35 703 26 601 
NETHERLANDS 9 266 16 525 
GERMANY 2 046 4 093 
ITALY 85 121 

Extra EU, of which: 207 331 215 255 
COTE D'IVOIRE 141 940 134 795 
COSTA RICA 28 413 34 149 
GHANA 6 055 6 767 
HONDURAS 19 447 18 747 
CAMEROON 606 405 
SOUTH AFRICA 1 480 1 887 
DOMINICAN REP. 3 798 14 463 
THAILAND 575 605 
GUINEA 1 648 396 
ECUADOR 5 12 
TOGO 196 273 
BENIN 0 39 
MAURITIUS 60 51 
PANAMA 6 0 

EU-IMPORTS 
1992 1993 1994 

60 857 102 281 108 696 
14 464 56._013 58 481 
28 793 22 298 24 667 
12 261 9 611 11 326 
4 331 9 604 6 756 

727 2 671 1 188 

228 642 212 060 226 350 
132 034 111 905 120 345 

38 272 39 433 45 844 
7 128 10 972 13 748 

13 920 3 231 325 
539 187 1 095 

1 567 1 198 1 689 
28 893 12 305 3 934 

378 412 581 
686 619 660 

31 40 73 
152 42 40 
240 575 1 063 
196 205 96 

15 4 0 

Source: Eurostat / Custom code: 080430 
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1995 1996 1997 
122 975 147 144 139 262 

59 387 78 778 74 590 
31 661 35 958 30 468 
11 283 11 148 11 388 

8 173 9 578 8 222 
2 758 5 107 4 708 

230 587 274 840 281 457 
119 565 153 947 154 296 
49 735 64 314 83 401 
11 917 22 191 23 911 

28 10 288 10 005 
1 814 3 157 3 606 
2 056 2 389 2 506 
3 082 9 541 1 723 

649 566 556 
558 396 397 

65 134 16 
15 164 101 

1 079 861 320 
242 214 246 

0 0 18 

000 $US 

504 263 

103 259 
89 693 
37 964 
.59 039 
37 567 
35 979 
20 777 
17 291 
19 073 

5 242 

1998 
123 774 
65 247 
26 520 
10 547 
8 785 
6 436 

260 869 
139 219 

79 013 
18 977 

9 601 
5 747 
3 039 
1 750 

881 
476 
440 
359 
342 
339 
214 
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European markets 
In % of extra-EU supply 
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Wholesale prices 

Pineapple - Netherlands - By sea Pineapple - France - By air 
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1999/2000 

1--Costa Rica I 

.,-,r- .,- ("')N NNO ,...._lO,..... ;a: N "I"""".,-

1999/2000 

1--Cote d'Ivoire I 
Source: Market News Service - International Trade Center UNCTAD/WTO - Geneva 

UNITED STATES 

PINEAPPLE - HAWAII - PRODUCTION 

Area Production (t) Farm price ($US/!) 
Year Farms 

(ha) Total Fresh Processed Fresh (1) Processed (2) 

1998 15 8 498 301 185 100 698 200 487 633 144 
1997 15 8 053 293 928 93 440 200 488 681 140 
1996 15 8 094 314 793 104 326 210 467 659 129 
1988 12 14 002 597 835 120 656 477 179 459 109 

Note: (1) Value of fresh fruit at wholesale establishments/ (2) Value of fresh fruit delivered to processing-plant door 
Source: USDA 

PINEAPPLE - UNITED STATES - SUPPLY 
October 98 I September 99 Tonnes 000 $US 

Total, of which: 272 601 121 679 
Costa Rica 217 918 103 562 
Honduras 31 452 7 489 

Mexico 14 405 5 166 
Source: USDA 

Value of 
production 
(000 $US) 

92 776 
91 721 
95 914 
87 360 
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